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Henry L. Brown Municipal Bldg.:                                                                                                  8:00 a.m.  
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COLDWATER DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
Regular Meeting 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Brad Rockey, John Rucker, Michael Caywood, Chris Howell, Matt Biolchini, 
Makayla Bendele, Mayor Kramer, and Courtney Dirschell. 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT: One vacancy. 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: Audrey Tappenden, Dean Walrack, Shauna Chávez; plus, two others. 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  President Brad Rockey called the meeting to order at 8:00 a.m.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS (unrelated to items on the agenda) 
 

• None. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA (Items 1-4) 
 
1. DDA Regular Meeting Minutes of August 31, 2022. 
 
2. July 2022 Bills and Accounts: $50,821.00 

 
3. Design Committee Minutes 8.30.22   
 
4.   Promotions Subcommittee Minutes 09.07.22 

 
Board Action: Motion by Member Makayla Bendele, and seconded by Mayor Kramer, to approve 
the consent agenda items 1-4, as presented. 
 
Ayes: 8 
 
Nays: 0 
 
Motion Carried: 
 
END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
5. Tibbits Update – Matt Biolchini 
 

• Update on the upcoming Cultural and Community events. 
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Board Action: None, presentation only. 
 

6. Director’s Report – Audrey Tappenden  
 

Board Action: None, presentation only. 
 

7. November Meeting Date & Certified Local Government Presentation   
 
Board Action: Motion by Member Michael Caywood and seconded by Member Courtney 
Disrschell to change the November 23, 2022, DDA Regular meeting to November 16, 2022. 

 
8.    Scheduling Accreditation Check-In Calls and Application-Based Services 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 

• None. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Mayor Kramer made the following announcements:  

• City Council entered into a lease agreement with a non-profit organization for a community 
center at the old Putnam building located at 11 E. Chicago St. 

• Council also entered into a lease agreement with the Marshes at 71 and 73 W Chicago. 

• Birdies and Brews will be opening in October. 

• Ribbon cutting for Caywood Propane will be on October 6, 2022.  
 
ADJOURNMENT – Next meeting October 26, 2022. 
 
Noting no further business to come before the DDA Board, President Rockey adjourned the 
meeting at 8:30 a.m. 
     
 

 
Deputy City Clerk 
City of Coldwater 
 



1 Grand Street  
Coldwater, MI 49036 
8:30 A.M.   
  

COLDWATER MAIN STREET PROGRAM 
Organization Committee Meeting 

September 28th, 2022 
 

MINUTES 
 
ATTENDANCE: Makayla Bendele, Chris Howell, Brad Rockey, and Audrey Tappenden 
 
 
Bylaws Work Session 
 

 
A. The committee reviewed a draft of bylaws and proposed edits for the next draft; 

updates will be sent to committee via email for additional review. Aim to seek 

approval by DDA board in October  

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

ADJOURNMENT: 09:05 AM 

 



Council Chamber S October 6, 2022 
Henry L. Brown Municipal Bldg.:                                                                                                  9:00 a.m.  
One Grand Street  (517) 279-9501 
Coldwater, Michigan           www.coldwater.org      
 

COLDWATER DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION 

Special Workshop Meeting 
Rebate Award Presentation 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Brad Rockey, John Rucker, Michael Caywood, Chris Howell and Courtney 
Dirschell.  
 
OTHERS PRESENT: Audrey Tappenden, Dean Walrack, Katie Higgs, Keith Baker, Shauna Chávez; 
plus, five others. 
 
WORKSHOP DISCUSSION: Audrey Tappenden presented Caywood Propane with a rebate award. 
Caywood Propane gave those present a tour of the building. 
 
Board Action: None. 
 
ADJOURNMENT – Next meeting November 16, 2022. 
 
Noting no further business to come before the DDA Board, President Rockey adjourned the 
meeting at 9:25 a.m. 
     
 

 
Deputy City Clerk 
City of Coldwater 
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Council Chamber S October 26, 2022 
Henry L. Brown Municipal Bldg.:                                                                                                  8:00 a.m.  
One Grand Street  (517) 279-9501 
Coldwater, Michigan           www.coldwater.org      
 

COLDWATER DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
Unofficial Non-Quorum Meeting 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Brad Rockey, John Rucker, Michael Caywood, and Courtney Dirschell.  
 
MEMBERS ABSENT: Chris Howell, Matt Biolchini, Makayla Bendele, Mayor Kramer, and One 
vacancy. 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: Audrey Tappenden, Dean Walrack, Katie Higgs, Lisa Miller, Keith Baker, Shauna 
Chávez; Christine Delaney. 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  President Brad Rockey called the meeting to order at 8:00 a.m.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS (unrelated to items on the agenda) 
 

• None. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA (Items 1-4) 
 
1. DDA Regular Meeting Minutes of August 31, 2022.  

 
2. July 2022 Bills and Accounts: $50,821.00  

 
3. Design Committee Minutes 8.30.22    
  
4.   Promotions Subcommittee Minutes 09.07.22 

 
Board Action: None. 
 
END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
5. Tibbits Update – Christine Delaney, Director. 
 

• Upcoming Events – Frankenstein, Tibbits Annual Auction, Three Men and a Tenner, and the 
Australian version of the Nutcracker. 

 
6. Chamber Update – Lori Hunt, Director. 
 

• Not present. 
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7.  Director’s Report – Audrey Tappenden – Presentation only. 
 
Board Action: None.  

 
8. Bylaws Draft Discussion – Audrey Tappenden 
 
Board Action: None.  
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 

• None. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

• Birdies and Brews Grand Opening will be Sunday, October 30, 2022. 
 
ADJOURNMENT – Next meeting is November 16, 2022. 
 
Noting no further business to come before the DDA Board, President Rockey adjourned the 
meeting at 8:57 a.m. 
     
 

 
Deputy City Clerk 
City of Coldwater 
 



CITY OF COLDWATER AND CBPU
BALANCE SHEET

OCTOBER 31, 2022

FUND 494 - DDA FUND

PRIOR YEAR CURR YEAR

ASSETS

494.000.1003 CASH .00 (           65,943.00)

494.000.1007 CASH - INVESTMENT ACCOUNT 101,665.80 69,748.09

494.000.1024 CASH - SAVINGS - PARKING LOT 82,994.65 82,994.65

494.000.1200 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 6,875.00 4,314.42

TOTAL ASSETS 191,535.45 91,114.16

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

494.000.2000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,706.22 .00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,706.22 .00

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

494.000.3825 FUND BALANCE 106,500.89 137,256.35

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 82,328.34 (           46,142.19)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 188,829.23 91,114.16

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 188,829.23 91,114.16

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 191,535.45 91,114.16



CITY OF COLDWATER AND CBPU
DETAIL REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 4 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

FUND 494 - DDA FUND

CUR PRD PY PRD CURRENT PRIOR CURRENT % OF

ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 34 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/26/2022     08:43AM       PAGE: 1

DDA

494.000.4050 TAX CAPTURE .00 .00 88,794.14 81,866.74 100,000.00 (       11,205.86) 88.79

494.000.5390 STATE GRANT .00 .00 18,000.00 .00 .00 18,000.00 .00

494.000.5730 PA 86 - LCSA .00 1,549.61 .00 1,549.61 1,500.00 (         1,500.00) .00

494.000.6640 INTEREST .00 8.02 (            578.71) 121.93 .00 (            578.71) .00

494.000.6750 CONTRIBUTION FROM PRIVATE ENT 34,725.00 8,475.00 51,650.00 9,575.00 5,000.00 46,650.00 1,033.00

494.000.6940 MISCELLANEOUS 70.00 .00 1,248.00 927.00 .00 1,248.00 .00

494.000.6990 CONTRIB - GENERAL FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 352,000.00 (     352,000.00) .00

TOTAL DDA 34,795.00 10,032.63 159,113.43 94,040.28 458,500.00 (     299,386.57) 34.70

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 34,795.00 10,032.63 159,113.43 94,040.28 458,500.00 (     299,386.57) 34.70



CITY OF COLDWATER AND CBPU
DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 4 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

FUND 494 - DDA FUND

CUR PRD PY PRD CURRENT PRIOR CURRENT % OF

ACTUAL ACUTAL YTD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 34 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 10/26/2022     08:43AM       PAGE: 2

DDA

494.000.7022 TRAVEL/EDUCATION/TRAINING (              11.88) 898.65 570.62 908.20 6,000.00 5,429.38 9.51

494.000.7252 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES -CONTRA 1,000.00 1,000.00 22,000.00 4,000.00 60,950.00 38,950.00 36.10

494.000.7281 MEMBERSHIP & DUES .00 125.00 .00 125.00 500.00 500.00 .00

494.000.7580 REBATE PROGRAM 10,000.00 .00 10,000.00 243.00 20,000.00 10,000.00 50.00

494.000.7824 GENERAL DOWNTOWN MAINTENANC .00 .00 4,100.00 3,800.00 21,000.00 16,900.00 19.52

494.000.8000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 500.00 .00 2,029.27 .00 7,000.00 4,970.73 28.99

494.000.9561 MISCELLANEOUS-58 WEST CHICAGO 88,079.81 1,682.57 166,555.73 2,635.74 28,000.00 (     138,555.73) 594.84

494.000.9700 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 .00 .00 350,000.00 350,000.00 .00

494.000.9908 FUNDING FOR OTHER PROJECTS .00 .00 .00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .00

TOTAL DDA 99,567.93 3,706.22 205,255.62 11,711.94 507,450.00 302,194.38 40.45

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 99,567.93 3,706.22 205,255.62 11,711.94 507,450.00 302,194.38 40.45

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURE (       64,772.93) 6,326.41 (       46,142.19) 82,328.34 (       48,950.00) 2,807.81 (     94.26)



CITY OF COLDWATER Check Register - Detailed Check Register - DDA Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 02, 2022  10:38AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Bank.Bank Number = 1

Invoice Detail.GL account = "4940007000"-"4940009999"

GL Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

87202

58 W CHICAGO ST

09/22 09/07/2022 87202 MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES 0506415700 1 494.000.9561 56.61 56.61

Total 87202: 56.61

87207

REPAIRS TO TAYLOR BLDG

09/22 09/07/2022 87207 MULDER WATERPROOFING & S 19174 1 494.000.9561 3,745.00 3,745.00

Total 87207: 3,745.00

87297

CARPET & LOOSE PAINT REMOVAL-60 W CHICAGO ST

09/22 09/15/2022 87297 MID-STATE ASBESTOS REMOV 8520 1 494.000.9561 19,288.73 19,288.73

Total 87297: 19,288.73

87323

QR Codes for Hosting

09/22 09/16/2022 87323 CARD SERVICE CENTER Tappenden A 2 494.000.8000 59.40 59.40

Port Survey Fees

09/22 09/16/2022 87323 CARD SERVICE CENTER Tappenden A 3 494.000.8000 10.00 10.00

Port Survey Fees

09/22 09/16/2022 87323 CARD SERVICE CENTER Tappenden A 4 494.000.8000 10.00 10.00

Port Survey Fees

09/22 09/16/2022 87323 CARD SERVICE CENTER Tappenden A 5 494.000.8000 10.00 10.00

Total 87323: 89.40

87358

ADMIN FEE SERVICES FOR SEPTEMBER 2022

09/22 09/27/2022 87358 CITY OF COLDWATER 48864 CUST  1 494.000.7252 1,000.00 1,000.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF COLDWATER Check Register - Detailed Check Register - DDA Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 02, 2022  10:38AM

GL Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

Total 87358: 1,000.00

87367

MATCH ON MAIN AWARD-SPRING 2022

09/22 09/27/2022 87367 EL TACO LOCO MEXICAN TAQU 092622 1 494.000.7252 18,000.00 18,000.00

Total 87367: 18,000.00

87393

ANNUAL STATEWIDE CONFERENCE-AUDREY TAPPENDEN

09/22 09/27/2022 87393 MICHIGAN DOWNTOWN ASSOC E2581 1 494.000.7022 205.00 205.00

ANNUAL STATEWIDE CONFERENCE-LISA MILLER

09/22 09/27/2022 87393 MICHIGAN DOWNTOWN ASSOC E2581 2 494.000.7022 205.00 205.00

Total 87393: 410.00

87401

FALL STREET DECORATIONS

09/22 09/27/2022 87401 NEITZERT'S GREENHOUSE 30672 1 494.000.7824 4,100.00 4,100.00

Total 87401: 4,100.00

87421

PAINTING EXTERIOR - CHILDRENS MUSEUM

09/22 09/27/2022 87421 STP PAINTING 3800 1 494.000.9561 4,800.00 4,800.00

Total 87421: 4,800.00

87454

REBATE - 8 S MONROE ST

10/22 10/05/2022 87454 CAYWOOD PROPANE GAS INC 2022-01 1 494.000.7580 10,000.00 10,000.00

Total 87454: 10,000.00

87540

58 W CHICAGO ST

10/22 10/11/2022 87540 MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES 092922 1 494.000.9561 49.36 49.36

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF COLDWATER Check Register - Detailed Check Register - DDA Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 02, 2022  10:38AM

GL Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

Total 87540: 49.36

87582

Key Tags-Taylor Bldg

10/22 10/12/2022 87582 CARD SERVICE CENTER Rakocy Sept 3 494.000.9561 15.79 15.79

Patronicity Promo Materials/Postage

10/22 10/12/2022 87582 CARD SERVICE CENTER Tappenden S 1 494.000.8000 70.16 70.16

Community Tour-CEDAM Fellowship Coordinator

10/22 10/12/2022 87582 CARD SERVICE CENTER Tappenden S 2 494.000.7022 7.96 7.96

Total 87582: 93.91

87604

VIDEO FOR PATRONICITY FOR CHILDRENS MUSEUM

10/22 10/19/2022 87604 HABERL MEDIA 101122 1 494.000.8000 500.00 500.00

Total 87604: 500.00

87607

60 W CHICAGO ST

10/22 10/19/2022 87607 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES 249-0076474  1 494.000.9561 562.25 562.25

Total 87607: 562.25

87640

ROOFING PROJECT- TAYLOR BUILDING

10/22 10/25/2022 87640 BRAMAN ROOFING COMPANY 3709 1 494.000.9561 45,596.00 45,596.00

Total 87640: 45,596.00

87647

ADMIN FEE SERVICES FOR OCTOBER 2022

10/22 10/25/2022 87647 CITY OF COLDWATER 48899 CUST  1 494.000.7252 1,000.00 1,000.00

Total 87647: 1,000.00

87659

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF COLDWATER Check Register - Detailed Check Register - DDA Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 02, 2022  10:38AM

GL Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

REIMBURSE MILEAGE-MAIN ST ANNUAL WORKSHOP

10/22 10/25/2022 87659 DIRSCHELL, COURTNEY 101122 1 494.000.7022 79.37 79.37

Total 87659: 79.37

87678

PLUG TWO SPRINKLER LINES

10/22 10/25/2022 87678 HUNTER PRELL 34402 1 494.000.9561 800.00 800.00

Total 87678: 800.00

87682

TAYLOR BUILDING PROJECT-1ST APPLICATION

10/22 10/25/2022 87682 JEPSON ELECTRIC INC 2381 1 494.000.9561 20,956.00 20,956.00

Total 87682: 20,956.00

87731

CHILDREN'S MUSEUM PROJECT-TAYLOR BUILDING

10/22 10/25/2022 87731 WINTER WORX LLC 1119 1 494.000.9561 20,727.81 20,727.81

Total 87731: 20,727.81

202211970

58 W CHICAGO ST

09/22 09/25/2022 202211970 COLDWATER BOARD OF PUBLI 5124922 1 494.000.9561 246.30 246.30 M

Total 202211970: 246.30

202212090

58 W CHICAGO ST

10/22 10/25/2022 202212090 COLDWATER BOARD OF PUBLI 51241022 1 494.000.9561 225.13 225.13 M

Total 202212090: 225.13

202212157

REIMBURSE MILEAGE-MAIN ST ANNUAL WORKSHOP

10/22 10/25/2022 202212157 TAPPENDEN, AUDREY 101122 1 494.000.7022 113.75 113.75

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF COLDWATER Check Register - Detailed Check Register - DDA Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 02, 2022  10:38AM

GL Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Amount Amount

Total 202212157: 113.75

Grand Totals: 152,439.62

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Bank.Bank Number = 1

Invoice Detail.GL account = "4940007000"-"4940009999"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF COLDWATER DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO. DDA22-03 

A RESOLUTION REGARDING THE 2023 MEETINGS OF THE  
COLDWATER DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

 

 Minutes of a special meeting of the City of Coldwater Downtown Development Authority, 
County of Branch, State of Michigan, held on November 16, 2022, at 8:00 a.m., prevailing 
Eastern Time. 

 PRESENT: Board Members: _________________________________________ 

      _________________________________________ 

 ABSENT: Board Members: _________________________________________ 

      _________________________________________ 
 
The following preamble and resolution were offered by Board Member ______________, and 

seconded by Board Member _____________: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5(2) of Act 267 of 1976, the Open Meetings Act, the Coldwater 

Downtown Development Authority must establish and post notice of its regularly scheduled 

meetings; and 

WHEREAS, regular Downtown Development Authority meetings are held at 8:00 am local time 

on the fourth Wednesday of each month from January – October, and on the third Wednesday 

of each month November – December in the Coldwater City Council Chambers located at One 

Grand Street, Coldwater, Michigan, unless otherwise stated; and 

WHEREAS, a regular meeting may be rescheduled or canceled or a special meeting may be called 

upon eighteen (18) hours’ posted notice; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Coldwater will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, 

such as signers for the hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered 

at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon one week’s notice to the City 

Clerk’s office by writing or calling the following: City Clerk, One Grand Street, Michigan 49036, 

(517) 279-9501; and 

WHEREAS, questions regarding meetings should be directed to the City Clerk at One Grand 

Street, Coldwater, Michigan, (517) 279-9501; 

  



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

That the City of Coldwater Downtown Development Authority Meetings for 2023 are 

scheduled for the following dates: 

 
January 25 
February 22 
March 22 
April 26 
May 24 
June 28 
July 26 
August 23 
September 27 
October 25 
November 15  
December 20 
 
AYES: 
NAYS:  
ABSENT:      __________________________________________ 
      Brad Rockey, President 
      Dated:____________________________________ 
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